                                                                [image: image1.png]u

King County




Transportation, Economy and Environment Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	13
	Name:
	Mike Reed

	Proposed No.:
	2012-0213
	Date:
	June 27, 2012


SUBJECT

An Ordinance authorizing an amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with the King Conservation District adopted by the Council in January 2010. 
SUMMARY
In January, 2010, the Council adopted Ordinance 16743 which authorized a special assessment for resource conservation on properties in King County, and provided for execution of an interlocal agreement between the County and the King Conservation District ("KCD"), establishing terms for the use of revenues derived from the special assessment.  In light of a recent opinion of the Washington State Supreme Court addressing the structure of special assessments for resource conservation, regional resource conservation and local government leaders have recommended that planning for an alternative revenue structure to fund the resource conservation activities of the KCD be undertaken.  Proposed Ordinance 2012-0213 redirects 2012 special assessment revenues to support planning, outreach, and related purposes, as well as core KCD programs, to allow for coordinated development of a recommended approach for alternative funding for resource conservation programs managed by the KCD.  
BACKGROUND 
KCD provides soil and water conservation services to King County property owners, including education, technical assistance, demonstration projects, and grant funding for resource conservation projects.  The KCD, which began operations in 1949, is funded primarily by a County Council-approved per-parcel fee assessed against lands in King County.  Most cities in the County and the unincorporated area of King County are participants in the KCD.  
King County’s relationship with the KCD is governed by Chapter 89.08 RCW, which provides: 
· The supervisors of a conservation district are to file a proposed system of assessments with the county legislative authority on or before August 1, indicating the years of the assessment, and a proposed budget for the succeeding year;

· The county legislative authority is to hold a public hearing on the proposed system of assessments; the legislative authority may accept, or modify and accept, the proposed system of assessments, if it finds that

1. the public interest will be served by imposition of the assessment;

2. the special assessment will not exceed the special benefits that the land receives from the district.

Of particular note, the statute also provides that

· The assessment will be stated as a uniform annual per acre amount, or an annual flat rate per parcel plus a uniform annual per acre amount.
Over the years, King County has entered into a series of interlocal agreements with the KCD consistent with these statutory requirements.  Most recently, in January 2010, the Council approved Ordinance 16743, which authorized a three year Interlocal Agreement through December 31, 2012.  That Interlocal Agreement provides for allocation of revenue generated by the per-parcel fee, as follows:  
	WRIA 7
	$600,000

	WRIA 8
	$1,200,000

	WRIA 9
	$1,200,000

	Member Jurisdiction Grant Program
	$1,200,000


In 2010, a group of plaintiffs challenged the validity of the special assessments by filing a lawsuit in King County Superior Court, Hammond v King County (referred to as Hammond I).  The plaintiffs alleged, among other issues, that the King County and Pierce County per-parcel assessments do not meet the requirements of state law addressing how the annual assessment rate must be stated (RCW 89.08.400 (3)).  This case was decided in favor of the defendant counties and conservation districts, but that decision was appealed to the Court of Appeals and awaits disposition.  
A second class action lawsuit was filed on June 30,2011, (Hammond II) with several new named plaintiffs and very similar claims to the claims in Hammond I, but also alleging that since the charge is illegal, it amounts to an unconstitutional tax.  A different Superior Court Judge was assigned to hear this case.  This case continues, and settlement discussions have taken place between plaintiffs and defendants to settle both Hammond lawsuits.
In 2012 the Washington legislature approved an amendment to the conservation district statute (Chapter 89.08 RCW) that allows conservation districts to propose, and county legislative authorities to approve, a system of rates and charges in lieu of special assessment charges.  The process for establishing and approving the use of the rates and charges system mirrors the process for establishing and approving special assessments.  
Recent Washington State Supreme Court Decision

In 2002, the Board of Commissioners of Mason County approved an ordinance imposing a special assessment on non-forest lands in Mason County, based on Chapter 89.08 RCW, for the purposes natural resources conservation, including conservation of soil and water.  The Mason County Conservation District entered into an interlocal agreement with Mason County to address the expenditure of revenues derived from the assessment.  The Mason County Conservation District provides technical assistance and education to assessed property owners in managing their property to protect natural resources in a non-regulatory manner.  The Agreement also enumerated the special benefits provided to parcels with assessment funds, including water quality workshops, testing of septic systems, water quality monitoring, restoration of broken sewer or water lines, remediation of contaminated soil, and matching funds for activities and programs to support soil and water conservation.  
In 2003, four Mason County residents filed a lawsuit (Cary v. Mason County) seeking a ruling that the ordinance was invalid on statutory and constitutional grounds.  The Superior Court dismissed the suit; but the Court of Appeals reversed the Superior Court, holding that the ordinance is a valid regulatory fee.  That decision was appealed to the state Supreme Court.  In February, 2012, the Supreme Court returned an opinion that the ordinance was invalid, upholding the Court of Appeals.  
It is unclear what, if any, impact the Supreme Court ruling may have on KCD's assessments.  However, in light of it, the Executive undertook discussions with the KCD to address assessment concerns related to the King County assessment.  Both parties agreed that it would be prudent to amend the existing interlocal agreement between King County and the KCD to

· address the use and expenditure of assessment revenues collected in 2012;
· address unspent funds collected in previous years; and 
· undertake joint discussions regarding development of a new system of rates and charges to support core KCD services.
Proposed Ordinance 2012-0213
Proposed Ordinance 2012-0213 includes findings that King County and the KCD deem it prudent to amend the Interlocal Agreement to address the use of funds collected in 2012, as well as in previous years; and that due to litigation involving the legitimacy of special assessments previously collected pursuant to the 2010 Ordinance 16743, retroactive application of the ordinance is deemed appropriate.  The Proposed Ordinance 
· repeals Section 7 of Ordinance 16743; that section indicates that provisions of that ordinance are not severable from each other, and that if any provision is declared by a court to be invalid, that all provisions of the ordinance are to be of no force and effect, and that the natural resource assessment authorized by the ordinance shall not be collected;  
· authorizes the Executive to execute an amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between the KCD and King County, substantially in the form of Attachment A to the Proposed Ordinance;  
· provides that use of the funds collected under the assessment in 2012 and prior years are to be in accordance with terms of the amendment to the Interlocal Agreement;  
· applies the amendment to the Interlocal Agreement retroactively from November 1, 2009 and thereafter for assessments imposed by Ordinance 16743.

Interlocal Agreement Amendment 
The Interlocal Agreement amendment is Attachment A to the proposed ordinance.  The amendment includes the following key provisions:  

· The County and the KCD acknowledge that the KCD should have flexibility in the use of assessment funds collected prior to 2012 to continue important KCD programs and for the development and implementation of a new system of funding;

· Provisions of the existing agreement which restrict KCD’s use of assessment funds collected prior to 2012 are rescinded.  The KCD is entitled to use those funds as deemed necessary by the Board of Supervisors to support core conservation programs and activities, as well as development of a new system of rates and charges;
· The WRIA Grant Program will not receive any assessment funds collected in 2012.  Reserve and unallocated funds will be used to fund core KCD programs, to conduct new outreach to stakeholders regarding proposed changes to the funding system, and to develop a new system of rates and charges, for submittal to the County before August 1, 2012;  

· The County and KCD agree that grant agreements approved prior to January 1, 2012 which would use funds collected before that date, will continue to be funded by the KCD to the extent reasonably possible;
· The KCD will work with the County, cities and other partners on a plan to address allocation of funds collected before January 1, 2012, to be completed by August 1 2012.  That plan should address funds from 2012 collections and from pre-2012 WRIA grant program accounts and member jurisdiction program accounts that may be utilized by the KCD in 2012 and 2013, as well as the cost of funding core KCD programs, developing a new system of rates and charges with public outreach, and legal costs in 2012 and the first half of 2013; 
· The KCD and the County will cooperate with each other in development and implementation of a new system of rates and charges to support KCD's conservation and grant programs in 2013 and beyond;
· The KCD will hold any funds collected in 2012 in a separate bank account, and not utilize them until the court approves the settlement of the pending Hammond litigation.  After that, the KCD can use those funds to 
· pay any amounts required pursuant to the settlement of the Hammond litigation; 
· fund the 2012 KCD operating budget up to $2.4 million; 
· pay for costs and expenses associated with the Hammond litigation, and 
· pay for costs associated with establishing a new system of rates and charges; 
· fund the jurisdictional grant program with available assessment funding up to $1.2 million, and 
· use any remaining assessment funds for a competitive grants program.
· The County Treasurer will continue to collect the 2012 assessment and may deduct up to 1% of collected assessments for collection expenses, which are not to exceed actual expenses incurred.
2012 WRIA Funding

As described above, the amendment to the Interlocal Agreement provides that the WRIA Grant Program will not be implemented with assessment funds collected in 2012.  In a separate process, it is noted that the King County Flood Control Zone Board of Supervisors on May 14, 2012, approved the development of a grant program that would provide up to $3 million for water quality and water resource and habitat restoration and management projects for 2012 (FCD 2012-07.1).  These funds would be allocated to Water Resource Inventory Areas in the following amounts:  

· WRIA 7--$600,000

· WRIA 8--$1.2 million 

· WRIA 9--$1.2 million
ANALYSIS
While it is not clear what the implications, if any, the Supreme Court's Cary v Mason County decision might be on the legal status of revenues supporting the KCD, the need for clarity and certainty as regards the availability of services and support provided by the KCD has encouraged regional leaders to consider potential hurdles faced by the KCD in light of that case.  Those discussions have resulted in the recommendation of a prudent course to assure continuation of important KCD programs and services and confirming pre-2012 WRIA grants already committed.  Proposed Ordinance 2012-0213 is structured to support that recommendation and provide for a cooperative planning process intended to identify a path to an alternative method of revenue support for the KCD.  
AMENDMENT
The proposed amendment to the Interlocal Agreement, as transmitted, includes a provision that rescinds terms and conditions in the current Interlocal Agreement which restricts or limits the KCD’s use of assessment funds collected prior to 2012.  The Interlocal Agreement includes an Attachment A entitled “King Conservation District Assessment Funding Commitment,” describing the intended allocation of assessment funding for the period of the assessment.  The Prosecuting Attorney’s Office has recommended extending the restrictions of the proposed amendment to the Interlocal Agreement be extended to the “King Conservation District Assessment Funding Commitment,” thus providing that any terms and conditions that restrict or limit the KCD’s use of assessment funds collected prior to 2012, that are addressed in the Interlocal Agreement or the attachment to the Interlocal Agreement, are rescinded.  The amendment to the proposed ordinance replaces the proposed Interlocal Agreement with a revised version that makes this clarification. 
REASONABLENESS

Approval of Proposed Ordinance 2012-0213, together with the proposed amendment, appears to be a reasonable business decision.  

ATTACHMENTS
1. Proposed Ordinance 2012-0213
a. Amendment to Interlocal Agreement

2. Amendment 1 to Proposed Ordinance 2012-0213

a.
Revised Amendment to Interlocal Agreement dated June 19, 2012

3. Transmittal Letter
1 of 6
6 of 6

[image: image1.png]